A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND SUPPORTING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

WHEREAS, the Tennessee Department of Transportation has responsibility for the administration of the Tennessee Department of Transportation-Multi-Modal Access Grant program (MMAG) which is designed to assist communities in their efforts to enhance transportation access and quality of life along and within close proximity to state routes; and

WHEREAS, the City of Crossville, acting by and through its City Council proposes to apply for 2021-22 MMAG funds for the purpose of performing eligible transportation enhancement activities that will benefit the majority of the residents of the City of Crossville; and

WHEREAS, the City of Crossville will provide local financial support in conjunction with the MMAG funds to complete the project; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CROSSVILLE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CROSSVILLE, TENNESSEE as follows:

SECTION 1. Mayor James Mayberry is hereby authorized to execute and apply with appropriate assurances to the State of Tennessee, Department of Transportation, requesting Fiscal Year 2022 MMAG funds for pedestrian scale lighting along S.R. 28 (U.S. 127) from the Intersection of S.R. 28 & S.R. 101 to the intersection of S.R. 28 & Neecham St.

SECTION 2. The City of Crossville will be responsible for the local cash/match toward the project to be provided in full, not to exceed \$50,000, by the general fund account.

SECTION 3. The City Clerk is hereby directed to file in her office a duplicate or copy of the agreement after it has been executed by the parties or their duly authorized representatives.

SECTION 4. This Resolution takes effect immediately upon its passage and approval, the public welfare requiring it.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Crossville, Tennessee this _____ day of

MAYOR

ATTEST: